

No. 23-389

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COLLEEN REILLY AND BECKY BITER,  
PETITIONERS,  
*v.*  
CITY OF HARRISBURG, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

ANITA L. STAVER	MATHEW D. STAVER
HORATIO G. MIHET	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DANIEL J. SCHMID	LIBERTY COUNSEL
LIBERTY COUNSEL	109 Second Street NE
P.O. Box 540774	Washington, D.C. 20001
Orlando, FL 32854	(202) 289-1776
	court@lc.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
I. Petitioners Adequately Addressed <i>Hill</i> Below, and Only this Court May Overrule its Precedents.....	2
II. Respondents’ Attempt to Differentiate Its Ordinance from <i>Hill</i> is Unavailing.....	5
III. The Third Circuit’s Disregard of Harrisburg’s Rule 30(b)(6) Witnesses’ Unrebutted Testimony, Along with Its Counsel’s Admissions, Warrants this Court’s Review .....	7
IV. This Case Presents Exceptionally Important Questions that Warrant this Court’s Review and is a Clean Vehicle to Overrule <i>Hill</i> . .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990) .....	3, 4
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 141 S. Ct. 578 (2021) .....	11
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 941 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2019).....	3, 6, 12
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	7
<i>City of Austin, Texas v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022) .....	4, 5
<i>City of Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985) .....	7
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988) .....	1, 12
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	4, 12
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	4
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 12, 13
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) .....	1, 3, 12
<i>Nuveen Mun. Trust ex rel. Nuveen High Yield Mun. Bond Fund v. WithumSmith Brown, P.C.</i> , 692 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Price v. City of Chicago</i> , 915 F.3d 1107 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	1, 3, 5, 6, 12

<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 2023 WL 4418231 (3d Cir. July 10, 2023) .....	3
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 620 (M.D. Pa. 2016) .....	3, 5
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 451 (M.D. Pa. 2018) .....	3
<i>Reilly v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 790 F. App'x 468 (3d Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. v. Jordan K. Rand, Ltd.</i> , 460 U.S. 533 (1983) .....	2
<i>U.S. Nat. Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993) .....	4
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 841 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2016).....	2
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U. S. 781 (1989) .....	5, 6
<b>Constitutional Provisions and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. I.....	4, 5, 6, 12
Harrisburg, Pa., Code § 3-371.4 .....	6
<b>Rules</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1 .....	3
